paid in 2003 and are reflected as an increase in additional paid-in capital in our consolidated balance
sheets in each respective fiscal year.

As of December 28, 2003, we had a loan outstanding with an interest rate of 5% to an officer for moving
related assistance in the amount of $310,000.  The remaining principal of $210,000, as well as accrued
interest, was paid in September 2004.

F-28

21. Quarterly Results of Operations (Unaudited)

The following presents the unaudited consolidated quarterly results of operations for 2004 and 2003.
During the second quarter of 2003, we fully impaired the principal and accrued interest of approximately
$8,800,000 for a note receivable.  All quarters, except for the fiscal quarter ended December 26, 2004,
have been restated (see Note 22).  All amounts, except per share amounts, are expressed in thousands.

2004
June 27,

2004
Dec 26,

Fiscal Quarter Ended

 March 28,
2004

March 28,
2004

June 27,
2004

Sept 26,
2004

Sept 26,
2004

(as

restated)

(as
previously (as

restated)

(as
previously

(as
previously

reported)

reported)

(as

restated)

reported)

Revenues:
 Company restaurant sales.....  $ 243,560   $ 243,560   $ 238,296  $ 247,769  $ 247,769   $ 247,173   $ 247,173
 Franchise royalties and fees .....   30,715   30,772   30,722   30,779   30,048   30,105   29,736
 Other franchise income .....   3,115   3,115   3,399   3,399   3,913   3,913   3,188
  Total operating revenues .....   277,390   277,447   281,890   281,947   281,134   281,191   271,220
Cost of company restaurant sales:
 Food and beverage .....   63,515   63,515   66,647   66,647   65,115   65,115   63,857
 Labor .....   79,655   79,659   80,683   81,086   79,195   79,599   78,126
 Direct and occupancy.....   59,342   59,069   60,513   60,240   61,914   61,642   62,938
 Pre-opening expense .....   567   550   425   391   1,020
  Total cost of company
   restaurant sales ..... 

  998   1,013

.   203,079   202,793   208,268   208,364   207,244   207,354   205,934
Cost of other franchise income .....   2,937   2,937   5,035   5,035   3,521   3,521   2,908
General and administrative expenses.....   25,422   25,517   24,960   24,932   26,752   26,669   27,676
Amortization of intangible assets.....   86   86   158   158   199   199   220
Loss on disposition of restaurants and
   equipment ..... 

  495

  584

  441

  495

  584

  441

  435

Operating earnings .....   45,371   45,619   42,885   42,874   42,977   43,007   34,047
Other income (expense):
 Investment income .....   223   223   18   18   325   325   718
 Interest expense .....   (344)   (344)   (416)   (416)   (379)   (379)   (487)
 Other income .....   461   (109)   562   951   754   568   1,780

[…]

Net earnings..... 

  15,886   14,919   15,200   15,080   15,232   11,656
.  $ 29,736   $ 29,503   $ 28,130  $ 24,402  $ 28,227   $ 28,597   $ 28,289

Basic net earnings per common share.....  $ 0.36   $ 0.36   $ 0.34  $ 0.35   $ 0.35   $ 0.35   $ 0.30

Diluted net earnings per common share.....  $ 0.35   $ 0.35   $ 0.34   $ 0.34   $ 0.30  $ 0.33  $ 0.34

Basic weighted average shares
   outstanding ..... 

 81,986   81,986   80,835

Diluted weighted average

 81,781

 81,781

  81,511

  81,511

   shares outstanding ..... 

  83,503

 84,628

 84,628

 84,098

 84,098

  83,503

 82,518

F-29

Fiscal Quarter Ended

2003

March 30,
2003

June 29, Sept 28,
2003

 Dec 28,  March 30,
2003

June 29,
2003

 Sept 28,
2003

Dec 28,
2003 2003

(as restated)

(as
previously
reported)

(as
previously
reported)

 (as
previously
reported)

(as restated)

(as
previously
reported)

(as restated)

(as restated)

Revenues:

   27,106
   2,641   2,641   3,268   3,268

  Total operating revenues ..... 

 Company restaurant sales.....  $ 208,410   $ 208,410   $ 220,107   $ 220,107   $ 222,429   $ 222,429   $ 216,212   $ 216,212
 Franchise royalties and fees .....   27,163   27,274   27,331   27,537   27,594   27,687   27,745
 Other franchise income .....   2,972   2,972   4,266   4,266

   238,157   238,214   250,649   250,706   252,938   252,995   248,165   248,223
Cost of company restaurant sales:
 Food and beverage .....   54,846   57,040   57,200

   72,931   73,018
  50,793   50,561   54,386   55,869   55,861

   576   832   819
  Total cost of company

  184,221   183,499

  54,846   57,040   57,200   56,260   56,260
 Labor .....   68,336   68,364   72,257   71,804   70,238   70,559
 Direct and occupancy.....   54,560   56,033   56,007
 Pre-opening expense .....   234   221   364   334   590

   restaurant sales .....   174,209   173,992   183,564   186,754   186,663   183,337
Cost of other franchise income .....   2,500   4,187   2,500   3,173   3,173   2,837   2,837   4,187
General and administrative expenses.....   22,552   22,620   22,956   22,887   23,586   23,589

   92   87   87

  38,536   39,558

   25,857   25,917
Amortization of intangible assets.....   99   99   92   86   86
Loss on disposition of restaurants and
   equipment .....   467

  467

  731   731

  116

  116

  (615)

  (615)

Operating earnings .....   38,330   39,476   40,259   39,703   35,313   35,149
Other income (expense):
 Investment income .....   336   336   485   485   227   227

  receivable..... 

  —   —
 Other income.....   1,941   1   161   919
  Total other income .....   (8,835)

   506   506
 Interest expense.....   (521)   (521)   (518)   (518)   (330)   (330)   (364)   (364)
 Impairment of Chevys note

  —

  (8,803)

  (8,803)   —   —   —

 545   205   395   1,075

  360   20   (6,895)   58   292   1,217   1,061
Earnings before income taxes .....   38,690   38,556   32,581   31,424   39,616   39,995   36,530   36,210

[…]

identified immaterial errors, primarily related to vacation and workers’ compensation expense.

The restatement adjustments increased net earnings by $791,000 for the fiscal year ended December 28,
2003 and decreased net earnings by $2,500,000 for the fiscal year ended December 29, 2002.  The
cumulative effect of these error corrections is a reduction to retained earnings of $4,880,000 as of the
beginning of fiscal year 2002.  The restatement did not have any impact on our previously reported net
cash flows, sales or comparable restaurant sales, or on our compliance with any covenant under our credit
facility.

F-31

The following tables contain information regarding the impact of the restatement adjustments.  All
amounts, except per share amounts, are in thousands.

Consolidated Balance Sheet

  2003

As previously
reported

Restatement
amounts (1)

2003

As restated
Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents .....  $   —

—

 $ 17,867   $ 17,867
 Short-term investments, at market value .....   27   27
 Receivables, net of allowance.....   31,950   (229)   31,721
 Receivables related to captive insurance subsidiary .....   450   —   450
 Inventories.....   20,799   —   20,799
 Prepaid income taxes.....   5,800   —   5,800
 Prepaid and other current assets.....   9,729   2,133   11,862
  Total current assets.....   86,622   1,904   88,526
Property and equipment, net .....   419,802   6,907   426,709
Goodwill ..... 

—
  1,137

Other assets, net .....   18,617

   105,326   —   105,326
Restricted assets related to captive insurance subsidiary .....   10,763   10,763
Other intangible assets, net .....  —   1,137

   20,351   (1,734)
 $ 644,001   $ 7,077   $ 651,078

Current liabilities:
 Current portion of long-term debt..... 

(5,750)   5,257

  Total current liabilities ..... 

$ 192   $   —   $ 192
 Accounts payable .....   37,633  —   37,633
 Accrued expenses and other current liabilities.....   96,637  (4,697)   91,940
 Loss reserve and unearned premiums related to captive

insurance subsidiary ..... 

  11,007

 Accrued dividends .....  3,863  —   3,863
   149,332   (10,447)   138,885

Non-current liabilities:
 Long-term debt – less current portion.....   20,670   —   20,670
 Deferred income taxes .....   5,880   (1,687)   4,193
 Other non-current liabilities.....   8,387   25,800   34,187
  Total non-current liabilities .....   34,937   24,113   59,050
  Total liabilities .....   184,269   13,666   197,935
Stockholders’ equity:
 Preferred stock.....   —   —   —
 Common stock.....   1,085   —

(6,589)

  1,085
 Additional paid-in capital .....   201,951   —   201,951
 Unearned compensation .....   (1,377)  —   (1,377)
 Retained earnings .....   523,954   517,365
   725,613   (6,589)   719,024
 Treasury stock .....   (265,881)  —

   453,143
   (265,881)

  Total stockholders’ equity .....   459,732  (6,589)
   $ 644,001   $ 7,077   $ 651,078

(1)  The following reclassifications are included in Restatement amounts above:

• Other assets, net (1,734)

• Property and equipment, net 1,734

• Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (10,271)
• Loss reserve and unearned premiums related

  to captive insurance subsidiary (5,750)
• Other non-current liabilities  16,021

F-32

Consolidated Statement of Earnings

  2003

As previously
reported

2003

As restated

Restatement
amounts

Revenues:
 Company restaurant sales .....  $ 867,158

109,833

(229)  989,909

 $   —   $ 867,158
 Franchise royalties and fees.....  (229)  109,604
 Other franchise income.....  13,147   —   13,147
  Total operating revenue.....  990,138
Cost of company restaurant sales:
 Food and beverage.....  225,346   —   225,346

283,762
716

 Pre-opening expense..... 70   2,020

 Labor .....  283,745   17
 Direct and occupancy .....  216,677   217,393

 1,950
  Total cost of company restaurant sales.....  727,718   803   728,521
Cost of other franchise income .....  12,697   —   12,697
General and administrative expenses .....  95,013   (62)  94,951
Amortization of intangible assets..... 364
Loss on disposition of restaurants and equipment..... 699
Operating earnings..... 

 364   —
 699   —
 153,647   (970)  152,677

Other income (expense):
 Investment income ..... 

(1,733)  —   (1,733)
 Impairment of Chevys note receivable ..... (8,803)

2,202
(7,462)

 1,554   —   1,554
 Interest expense ..... 

 (8,803)  —
 Other income .....  1,520   3,722
  Total other income (expense) .....  2,202   (5,260)
Earnings before income taxes ..... 147,417   146,185   1,232
Income taxes ..... 52,627  441
Net earnings..... $ 93,558

  53,068
  $ 791   $ 94,349

Basic net earnings per common share .....  $ 1.13   $ 0.01   $ 1.14
Diluted net earnings per common share(1) .....  $ 1.10   $ 0.01   $ 1.10

Basic weighted average shares outstanding .....   82,944   82,944   82,944
Diluted weighted shares outstanding .....   85,409   85,409   85,409

(1) Diluted net earnings per common share do not add across due to rounding.

F-33

Consolidated Statement of Earnings

  2002

As previously
reported

Restatement
amounts

2002

As restated
Revenues:
 Company restaurant sales ..... 

$ 724,616  $   —   $ 724,616
 Franchise royalties and fees.....  102,180   —   102,180
 Other franchise income.....  2,688   —   2,688
  Total operating revenue..... 829,484   —   829,484
Cost of company restaurant sales:
 Food and beverage.....  192,424

—   192,424
 Labor .....  238,266   1,992   240,258
 Direct and occupancy ..... 181,767   609  182,376
 Pre-opening expense.....  1,974   70   2,044
  Total cost of company restaurant sales.....  614,431   2,671   617,102
Cost of other franchise income .....  2,173   —   2,173
General and administrative expenses .....  81,653

447  82,100
Amortization of intangible assets.....  381   —   381
Loss on disposition of restaurants and equipment.....  1,138   —   1,138
Operating earnings.....  129,708  (3,118) 126,590
Other income (expense):
 Investment income .....  1,498   —   1,498
 Interest expense ..... 

(2,168)  —   (2,168)
 Other income .....  1,098  (800) 298
  Total other income (expense) .....  428  (800) (372)
Earnings before income taxes .....   130,136  (3,918)  126, 218
Income taxes .....  47,109   (1,418)  45,691
Net earnings.....  $ 83,027   $ (2,500)  $ 80,527

Basic net earnings per common share .....  $ 1.00   $ (0.03)  $ 0.97
Diluted net earnings per common share.....  $ 0.97   $ (0.03)  $ 0.94

Basic weighted average shares outstanding .....   83,407   83,407   83,407
Diluted weighted shares outstanding .....   85,382   85,382   85,382

F-34

APPLEBEE’S INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Number

EXHIBIT INDEX